Certain leases, mainly for the lease of premises used for restaurant
and catering activities, provide for rental fees that are commis-
sion-based. The percentage rate ranges from 4 to 10 per cent of net
sales. Commission-based rent is treated as variable payments and is
not included in the basis for calculating the right-of-use asset and
lease liability.

When an index adjustment is made to the lease payment, the value
of the asset and liability is recalculated.

Lease term
The Group defines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of the
lease plus any option to extend the lease term in cases where the Group
considers it likely that this option will be exercised.
The Group reviews the length of the lease term when the non-cancellable
lease term is changed or when something occurs that changes the
Group’s assessment of whether the option to extend will be exercised.

When the lease term is changed the lease liability is remeasured,
with a corresponding change in the value of the associated right-of-
use asset.

PRO FORMA EFFECTS FOR COMPARATIVE PERIOD
ON ADOPTION OF IFRS 16

INCOME STATEMENT

FULL-YEAR

2018

REPORTED

PRO FORMA

EFFECTS

IFRS 16

FULL-YEAR

2018

PRO FORMA

Net sales 9,489 0 9,489

Operating expenses -9,270 6 -9,264

EBIT 219 6 225

Amortisation of customer
contracts and trademarks 176 0 176

Items affecting compa-
rability 95 0 95

Adjusted EBITA 490 6 496

Depreciation/amortisation 68 113 182

Adjusted EBITDA 558 119 677

Net financial expense -62 -11 -73

Profit/loss before tax 157 -5 152

Tax -53 1 -52

Profit/loss after tax 104 -4 100

BALANCE SHEET

Total assets 6,474 339 6,814

Equity 2,164 -4 2,161

Total liabilities 4,310 343 4,653

Equity/assets ratio 33 - 32

Net debt 1,318 343 1,661

Leverage 2.4 - 2.5

OPERATING
CASH FLOW

FULL-YEAR

2018

REPORTED

PRO FORMA

EFFECTS

IFRS 16

FULL-YEAR

2018

PRO FORMA

Operating profit (EBIT) 219 6 225

Depreciation/amortisation 244 113 357

Net investments -83 0 -83

Change in net working
capital -27 0 -27

Lease-related payments 1) 0 -119 -119

Adjustment for non-cash
items 2 0 2

Operating cash flow 354 0 354

Adjustment for items
affecting comparability 95 0 95

Lease-related payments 1) 0 119 119

Other -3 0 -3

Cash flow for calculation
of cash conversion 447 119 566

Cash conversion, % 80 - 84

Coor as lessee:
All assets and liabilities related to leases where Coor is a lessee are
recognized in the balance sheet. Exceptions are made for low-value
assets and leases with a term of less than 12 months, for which lease
payments are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the
term of the lease.

The leases are recognised as right-of-use assets with correspond-
ing lease liabilities on the day when the leased asset is available for
use by the Group. The asset and liability are measured at present value
at the start of the lease.

The value of the lease liability mainly consists of fixed lease pay-